
 
 

 

ESBT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD 
 
WEDNESDAY, 20 DECEMBER 2017 
 
10.00 AM COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  East Sussex County Council Members 

Councillors David Elkin, Keith Glazier, Carl Maynard and Sylvia Tidy 
 
Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford Clinical Commissioning Group and 
Hastings and Rother Clinical Commissioning Group Members 

Dr Susan Rae, Hastings & Rother Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Martin Writer, Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford CCG 
Barbara Beaton, Hastings & Rother CCG (Chair) 
Julia Rudrum, Eastbourne Hailsham and Seaford CCG 

 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct and the CCGs’ Conflicts of Interest Policy. 
 

4   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Chair considers urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

5   Questions from members of the public   
 

6   East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) Financial Position and Progress with the Strategic 
Investment Plan  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

7   ESBT Alliance Outcomes Framework progress update  (Pages 15 - 28) 
 

8   ESBT Alliance New Model of Care progress update  (Pages 29 - 32) 
 

9   Strategic Commissioning Board Work Programme  (Pages 33 - 34) 
 

10   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 12 December 2017 
 
 



Contact: Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer 
01273 481796 
Email: harvey.winder@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
NOTE: As part of the ESBT Alliance’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived for future viewing. The 
broadcast/record is accessible at 
 www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
 

 
 
 

The East Sussex Better Together Alliance is a partnership of the following organisations 
NHS Hastings and Rother Clinical Commissioning Group 
NHS Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford Clinical Commissioning Group 
Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust 
East Sussex County Council 



 
 

ESBT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the ESBT Strategic Commissioning Board held at County Hall, Lewes 
on 2 October 2017. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair) Councillors Carl Maynard and 

Sylvia Tidy; Dr Binodh Bhaskaran, Dr Martin Writer, 
Barbara Beaton and Julia Rudrum 

  

ALSO PRESENT Keith Hinkley, Director of Adult Social Care and Health, ESCC 
Amanda Philpott, Chief Officer, EHS/HR CCG 
Jessica Britton, Chief Operating Officer, EHS/HR CCG 
John O'Sullivan, Chief Finance Officer, EHS/HR CCG 
Bianca Byrne, Acting Head of Policy & Strategic Development, 
ESCC 
Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 
 
11 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
11.1 The Board RESOLVED to agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct 
record. 
 
 
12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
12.2 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr David Elkin and Dr Susan Rae (substitute 
Dr Binodh Bhaskaran). 
 
 
13 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
13.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
14 URGENT ITEMS  
 
14.1 There were no urgent items.  
 
 

15 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

15.1 The Board considered verbal questions from Cllr Colin Swansborough and Cllr John 
Ungar. 

15.2 In response to the questions, the following information was provided: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 

 East Sussex Better Together’s (ESBT) financial position for August and September will 
be reported to both the ESBT Scrutiny Board and the ESBT Strategic Commissioning 
Board (SCB) as part of the Quarter 2 monitoring in December.  

 The Joint Community Reablement Service (JCR) and other ESBT community-based 
initiatives have recruitment and retention challenges, in large part due to the nationwide 
challenge of recruiting care staff. A generic job description under an NHS contract with 
NHS branding has been developed for the JCR to help tackle this shortage of staff, and 
it has had a positive impact in attracting people to work for the Service. Other initiatives 
include reaching out to community colleges in order to draw in a broader, younger 
workforce than the traditional care worker demographic.   

 15.3 The Board RESOLVED to request that further information on the ESBT workforce and 
GP recruitment and retention initiatives is circulated by email. 

 

16 EAST SUSSEX BETTER TOGETHER FINANCIAL POSITION AND PROGRESS WITH 
THE STRATEGIC INVESTMENT PLAN  

16.1 The Board considered a report providing an update on the East Sussex Better Together 
(ESBT) financial position and progress with the Strategic Investment Plan (SIP). 

16.2 In response to questions from the Board, the following information was provided: 

 One of the key overarching aims of ESBT is for health and social care organisations to 
work better with districts and borough councils, communities, and local groups. Locality 
Forums are key to achieving this aim and they will begin operating during October.  

 There are 9 ESBT schemes included in the report that are currently rated amber or red 
in terms of their performance and risk. There are, however, 36 schemes in total across 
ESBT and the other 27 schemes remain on track.  

 Some schemes have so far had low referral rates from GPs and other healthcare 
practitioners. This is being addressed by a communications plan that will raise 
awareness and confidence amongst clinicians to refer patients to these new schemes. 

 The rate of non-elective admissions in the ESBT area has dropped significantly against 
national and regional trends. This demonstrates that ESBT schemes designed to keep 
people out of hospital, such as Health and Social Care Connect (HSCC) and the Crisis 
Response Teams, are starting to gain traction within the wider health system. 

 There have been challenges to date with independent providers developing the 
necessary capacity to deliver new ESBT services at the pace that is required, for 
example, Care Home Plus and Technology Enabled Care Services (TECs). The ESBT 
Alliance Executive is in the process of  engaging with independent care home providers 
to establish what capacity the sector has. Further work will then be carried out to support 
providers and incentivise them to develop the capacity that is needed to deliver Care 
Home Plus.  

 Some of the challenges facing the ESBT programme are outside of its direct control, 
such as changes to the National Tariff prices and payment rules, Better Care Fund 
requirements, and the requirement to meet control totals over a wider geographic area, 
i.e., across the Sussex and East Surrey Sustainability and Transformation Partnership 
(STP). 

16.3 The Board RESOLVED to: 

Page 4



 
 

1) note the East Sussex Better Together financial position and progress with the Strategic 
Investment Plan; and 

2) request monthly updates on the progress of ESBT by email 

 

 

17 EAST SUSSEX BETTER TOGETHER (ESBT) ALLIANCE OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK 
PROGRESS UPDATE  

17.1 The Board considered a report providing an update on progress with the development of 
the ESBT Alliance Outcomes Framework and a sample of performance data for the first quarter 
of 2017/18. 

17.2 The Chair noted the ESBT Scrutiny Board’s comment in relation to this report and it was 
confirmed that officers were considering the feasibility of the scrutiny board’s recommendation 
to include appropriate housing and education indicators in the Outcomes Framework.  

17.3 Officers agreed to look at the feasibility of including indicators that demonstrated 
evidence of effective working across the system a
[...]
n section 6 to progress development 
and strengthen our Alliance arrangements for April 2018 

 

Page 5



 
 

19 COLLABORATIVE HEALTH AND WELLBEING STAKEHOLDER GROUP  

19.1 The Board considered a report providing an update on progress with the set up and 
development of a new collaborative health and wellbeing stakeholder group. 

19.2 The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) Note progress with the development of the new Health and Wellbeing Collaborative 
Stakeholder Group, including draft Terms of Reference for the Group and the recruitment 
process 

2) Welcome a representative from the group at the next meeting of the SCB on 20 December 
2017 

 

 

20 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
20.1 The Board RESOLVED to agree its work programme.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.45 pm. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Keith Glazier  
Chair 
 

Page 6



 

 

Report to: East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) Strategic Commissioning 
Board 
 

Date of report: 
 

20 December 2017 

By: Director of Adult Social Care, East Sussex County Council 

Chief Officer, Eastbourne Hailsham & Seaford and Hastings & 
Rother Clinical Commissioning Groups 
 

Title: East Sussex Better Together Financial Position and Progress 
with the Strategic Investment Plan  
 

Purpose: To provide the ESBT Strategic Commissioning Board with an 
update on the East Sussex Better Together financial position 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The ESBT Strategic Commissioning Board is recommended to:  

1) note the East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) system financial position and 
scale of forecast outturn variance; 

2) note that we are working closely with our NHS regulators, NHS England 
(NHSE) and NHS Improvement (NHSI) to ensure there is complete 
transparency and understanding of the position and mitigating plans in the 
remaining months of 2017/18 and into 2018/19; and 

3) endorse the recovery actions being developed and implemented 
collaboratively through the ESBT structures, including the financial planning 
framework for 2018/19.  

 

Background
[...]
r priorities for 2017/18. We 
already report the finances on an integrated basis monthly, and review the whole 
system financial position.  

 Our focus is on our whole system to deliver our financial recovery plan over the 
remaining months of the financial year in order to start 2018/19 with a trajectory 
towards plan.  

 The ESBT Alliance is developing our financial plans as if we are a single organisation – 
the scale of challenge is such that we need to be unwavering in our focus on system 
recovery. 

 We are working closely with our regulators, NHS England (NHSE) and NHS 
Improvement (NHSI) to ensure there is complete transparency and understanding of 
the position and mitigating plans in the remaining months of 2017/18 and into 2018/19. 

2. Supporting Information 

2.1. (ESBT is the whole system health and care transformation programme, which was 
formally launched in August 2014, to fully integrate health and social care across the 
ESBT footprint in order to deliver high quality and sustainable services to the local 
population. Originally formed as a partnership between Eastbourne, Hailsham & Seaford 
(EHS) CCG, Hastings and Rother (H&R) CCG and East Sussex County Council, the 
Programme now formally including ESHT and Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
(SPFT), and a formal Alliance has been established.  Our shared vision is to ensure that 
people receive proactive, joined up care, supporting them to live as independently as 
possible and achieve the best possible outcomes.   

2.2. The partnership has moved to the next phase of the work to fully integrate and 
embed into core business the commissioning and delivery of health and social care. The 
Council and CCGs have aligned the respective budgets for Adult Social Care, Public 
Health, relevant parts of Children’s Services with those for Clinical Commissioning, as part 
of the transition to the ESBT accountable care model which is intended to take a whole-
systems approach to the planning and d
[...]
l four organisations, so that there will be 
complete alignment between it and the individual budgets.  

 The IFIP planning process is informed by the budget parameters of individual 
organisations (to ensure affordability). All elements of the IFIP will engage clinical, 
operational and commissioning colleagues so that planned actions have shared 
ownership. The IFIP as a process must therefore have the confidence of each 
Alliance partner and of regulators. 

 The IFIP will be supported by a financial framework, an approvals process, a set of 
operating rules for application of the Plan into individual organisations and by 
effective PMO reporting with clear accountability for delivery of each scheme 
assigned to a lead officer. 

 The IFIP will form a platform for the whole-system Whole Population Budget to be 
put in place for the Accountable Care Organisation (ACO) in 2020/21. 

2.19. The 2018/19 planning framework is represented pictorially below.  

 

Page 11



 

 

 

3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

3.1 The ESBT Strategic Commissioning Board is recommended to: 
 

 note the East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) system financial position and 
scale of forecast outturn variance; 

 note we are working closely with our regulators, NHS England (NHSE) and NHS 
Improvement (NHSI) to ensure there is complete transparency and 
understanding of the position and mitigating plans in the remaining months of 
2017/18 and into 2018/19; and 

 endorse the recovery actions being developed and implemented collaboratively 
through the Alliance structures, including the financial planning framework for 
2018/19.  

 

AMANDA PHILPOT    KEITH HINKLEY    

Chief Officer    Director of Adult Social Care and Health  

 

Contact Officers:   

Amanda Philpot, Chief Officer, Eastbourne Hailsham & Seaford and Hastings & Rother 
Clinical Commissioning Group Tel 01273 485300  

Keith Hinkley, Director of Adult Social Care and Health     Tel:  01273 481288 

 

Backgro
[...]
stem 

wide basis as we don’t yet have an integrated data set to support our monitoring. 

2.4 The nature of measuring outcomes rather than outputs means that much of the 

performance data is only available annually or every two years. Consideration is being given as to 

the most appropriate reporting timescales and mechanisms as part of work which is underway to 

align the developing outcomes and performance frameworks for the ESBT Alliance. 

2.5 With this in mind and given that data is only available from 2015/16 at the earliest it is too 
soon in the process to see clear trends. The quarterly data as of month 6 in 2017/18 is showing 
some clear evidence of progress and sustained improvement for our system, in particular for A&E 
waits,  Cancer referral standards, and  Delayed Transfers of Care. Early indications also suggest 
improvement across all domains between 2015/16 and 2016/17. 
 
2.6 There is insufficient quarterly data to make judgements on the achievement of longer term 

outcomes at this point in 2017/18, however we expect to be able to produce more detailed 

reporting in the second year of the framework. Proposals for reporting in 2018/19 are as follows: 

 A full report with data for all three years at the earliest opportunity in 2018/19. 

 A focus on one domain each quarter with more detailed analysis and any qualitative 

information available. 

Engagement with local people 

2.7 We are continuing to engage with local people during 2017/18 to further inform and shape 

the ESBT Alliance Outcomes Framework and test the outcomes. Since the last ESBT Strategic 

Commissioning Board meeting, updates have been given at the autumn round of Shaping Health 

and Care events and a focus group with representatives from the Patient Participation Groups2 and 

Adult Social Care People Bank3 was held on 28 November 2017. 

2.8 Feedback from those attending the focus group is that the outcomes are clear; they cover 

the key areas of interest and are what
[...]
ogression of service integration at the frontline, and testing what works  

 the areas that are important for local people in the context of integration, and the delivery of 

good outcomes 

 long-term sustainability, and informing and driving good practice 

2.14 In line with this we have agreed to focus phase 3 of the ESBT Health Check work on 

designing an integrated performance framework that ESBT locality groups can start to use in 2018.  

This will entail working with performance leads across the Alliance to further align work on 

integrating data sets to support both monitoring the ESBT Outcomes Framework and operational 

performance, as well as a co-design session with the Eastbourne Locality Planning and Delivery 

Page 17



 
 

group. This work will also help shape and inform the next iteration of the ESBT Alliance Outcomes 

Framework.  

3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

3.1 Research and discussions about our new model of accountable care continue to confirm 

the need for an integrated outcomes framework which can be used to measure improvements on a 

system-wide basis, test how well our whole health and care system is working and ensure 

oversight of system performance against investment made. It is important this is developed as part 

of an overarching framework that aligns performance and outcome monitoring and work is 

underway to achieve this. 

3.2 We will review and propose a refined version of the ESBT Alliance Outcomes Framework to 

work with next year. This will continue to be informed by the views of local people and other key 

stakeholders about what is important for their health and care services.  

3.3 The ESBT Strategic Commissioning Board is asked to note: 

 note progress made with developing, refining and reporting performance against the draft 

ESBT Alliance Outcomes Framework;  

 agree proposals for reporting in 2018/19 as set out in paragraph 2.6; and 

 note plans for finalising a revised ESBT Allian
[...]
evention, early 
intervention, self care and 
self management 

 Interventions take place early to tackle emerging problems, or 
to support people in the local population who are most at risk 

   

Year: 2017/18 (produced November 2017) 

P
age 27

A
ppendix 2

http://www.bing.com/images/search?view=detailV2&ccid=AF/mveN%2b&id=8358AABAB4AF8B2BAF013795448C7AC265044002&thid=OIP.AF_mveN-C4WXJxJ5_qPFFAEsDf&q=NHS+logo&simid=607987810866630588&selectedIndex=1&adlt=strict
http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) Strategic Commissioning Board 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

20 December 2017 

By: Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
East Sussex County Council (ESCC) 

Chief Officer  
NHS Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford Clinical Commissioning 
Group (EHS CCG) and Hastings and Rother Commissioning Group 
(HR CCG) 
 

Title: ESBT Alliance New Model of Care progress update 

Purpose: To provide the ESBT Strategic Commissioning Board with an update 
on progress with plans to strengthen our ESBT alliance arrangement 
in 2018/19  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The ESBT Strategic Commissioning Board is recommended to: 

1) Note that our proposals for strengthening the ESBT Alliance in 2018/19 remain on 
track.  This includes the recent decision to recommend to ESBT sovereign partners 
to extend the ESBT Alliance Agreement until March 2020.  

2) Discuss the ESBT Alliance planning and integrated governance, including 
arrangements for integrated strategic commissioning and financial planning.  

3) Note that the acceleration of Sustainability and Transformation Partnerships (STP) 
and commissioning reform reinforces our need for ESBT health and care system to 
be flexible and responsive whilst ensuring successful implementation of our local 
integrated commissioning arrangements focussed on our ESBT ‘place’  

4) Note that the ESBT Accountable Care Development Group also continues work to 
develop the criteria to determine how integrated health and social care service 
delivery will best meet local need, in the context of the wider Sussex and East Surrey 
STP. 

 

1. Background 

1.1 East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) is our whole system (£1billion) health and care 
transformation programme.  Our shared vision is that by 2020/21, there will be a fully integrated, 
sustainable health and social care economy in East Sussex that ensures people receive proactive, 
joined up care, supporting them to live as independently as possible and achieving the best 
outcomes.  By working together we aim to achieve high quality and affordable care now and for 
future generations and improve the quality and safety of all the services we commission and 
deliver. 

1.2 We know we can be most effective if we manage as a system to drive innovation and 
continual improvement and to collectively address the financial and activity challenges we face, 
within our place based resource envelope.  Accountable care is the vehicle we have chosen to 
help us deliver this. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



2. Supporting Information 
 
Strengthening our ESBT Alliance: single, system-wide leadership  

2.1 By April 2018 we have agreed that we will have in place single system-wide leadership for 
health and social care commissioning and transformation, supported by stronger system 
governance.  This will be underpinned by an integrated financial planning framework of pooled and 
aligned funding to reinforce our ESBT focus on population health, reducing health inequalities and 
outcomes to drive improvements. 

2.2 We are currently on track with shaping our proposals to deliver this.  We have mapped and 
reviewed the existing governance arrangements of our sovereign commissioning member 
organisations, as well as the key elements of our new ESBT Alliance governance structure, to 
further develop our understanding of the following: 

 what is currently delegable to our Alliance and what isn’t; 

 where lay, cl
[...]
ithin the wider STP framework. 

3.2 In a slight revision to timescales, and to allow time to finalise our plans for financial 

recovery and ensure ESBT Alliance partners’ proposals for integrated system leadership are fit for 

purpose, we will bring a comprehensive set of recommendations in the New Year, covering: 

 Our integrated financial planning framework of pooled and aligned funding;  

 Locality planning proposals;  

 Our integrated governance arrangements, to ensure delivery of service quality and system 
financial balance. 

3.3 The ESBT Strategic Commissioning Board is recommended to: 

 Note that our proposals for strengthening the ESBT Alliance in 2018/19 remain on track.  
This includes the recent decision to recommend to ESBT sovereign partners to extend the 
ESBT Alliance Agreement until March 2020.  

 Discuss the ESBT Alliance planning and integrated governance, including arrangements 
for integrated strategic commissioning and financial planning.  

 Note that the acceleration of Sustainability and Transformation Partnerships (STP) and 
commissioning reform reinforces our need for ESBT health and care system to be flexible 
and responsive whilst ensuring successful implementation of our local integrated 
commissioning arrangements focussed on our ESBT ‘place’  

 Note that the ESBT Accountable Care Development Group also continues work to develop 
the criteria to determine how integrated health and social care service delivery will best 
meet local need, in the context of the wider Sussex and East Surrey STP. 

 

KEITH HINKLEY      AMANDA PHILPOTT 

Director of Adult Social Care and Health, ESCC  Chief Officer, EHS and HR CCGs                                                                                  

Contact Officer: Vicky Smith 

Tel. No: 01273 482036 

Email: vicky.smith@eastsussex.gov.uk 

Contact Officer: Jessica Britton 

Tel No: 01273 403686 

Email: jessica.britton@nhs.net  

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: None  

Page 31

mailto:vicky.

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

ESBT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the ESBT Strategic Commissioning Board held at County Hall, Lewes 
on 20 December 2017. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Barbara Beaton (Chair)  Councillors David Elkin, Keith Glazier, 

Carl Maynard and Sylvia Tidy; Dr Susan Rae, Dr Tim Caroe, 
and Julia Rudrum 

  

ALSO PRESENT  
Keith Hinkley, Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
Amanda Philpott, Chief Officer, EHS/ HR CCG 
Stuart Gallimore, Director of Children's Services  
Cynthia Lyons, Acting Director of Public Health 
Jessica Britton, Chief Operating Officer, EHS/HR CCG 
Vicky Smith, Accountable Care Strategic Development 
Manager 
 

 

21 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

21.1 The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed. 

 

22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

22.1 Dr Martin Writer gave his apologies. Dr Tim Caroe substituted. 

 

23 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

23.1 There were no declarations of interest. 

 

24 URGENT ITEMS  

24.1 There were no urgent items. 

 

25 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

25.1 There were no questions from members of the public. 

 

26 EAST SUSSEX BETTER TOGETHER (ESBT) FINANCIAL POSITION AND 
PROGRESS WITH THE STRATEGIC INVESTMENT PLAN  

26.1 The Board considered a report providing an update on the East Sussex Better Together 
(ESBT) financial position. 

26.2 In response to questions from the Board the following information was provided:  

 Hospital care costs have inflated by 7% during 2017/18. The increase is a result of 

changes to the Payment by Results (PbR) tariff; specifically changes to the re-charge 

codes that are applied to different types of hospital treatments. These codes are set at a 

national level. 



 
 
 

 

 It is clearly understood that there is a need to move towards place-based budgets as 

part of an integrated health and social care model. PbR, however, will continue as the 

mechanism to account for local activity and funding flows of healthcare in the Sussex 

and East Surrey Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) area.  

 It is understood from the first year of the ESBT Strategic Investment Plan (SIP) that 

investment in transformed services that reduce demand on the system has to be 

matched with cost reductions within providers. The current regulatory regime of NHS 

Improvement, however, is encouraging trusts in financial special measures – which 

includes East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust (ESHT) – to increase their income at the 

cost of the rest of the system. 

 Within this financial and regulatory regime, there will be opportunities to agree different 

local financial arrangements. The ESBT Alliance is in the process of work to identify and 

agree a single plan for the health and social care system that will help to align the 

incentives of commissioners and providers and address the deficit.  During January 

2018, key ESBT projects will be identified where investment can be made into them that 

will draw down demand for care elsewhere. At the same time, plans will be developed to 

reduce costs in the secondary care system and address the inflation issue.  

 The southern region is the first in England to recruit a Regional Integrated Director role 

for NHS Improvement and NHS England. The Regional Integrated Director is designed 

to help integrate the two regulators, however, the legislation underpinning them requires 

that they remain two separate organisations with separate budgets. 

 The ESBT area went from a ‘challenged health economy’ area in 2012/13 to both CCGs 

delivering surplus control totals across four years. The deterioration in the financial 

situation, therefore, is from this surplus control total to the current projected outturn for 

2017/18, and the relative financial position is similar to other CCG areas. The regulator’s 

concern is whether management and understanding of the costs that have led to the 

deterioration can be demonstrated.  

 The challenge for the ESBT area is that the financial risk has crystallised during the 

financial year. This is in contrast with the Brighton & Hove area that had an agreed 

control total of £65m deficit at the beginning of the financial year. This meant that the 

regulators had expected their financial system would go into deficit during the year.  

 Primary care is a building block of ESBT. GP Practices, according to the NHS Five Year 

Forward View, should receive £3 per patient but the ESBT primary care strategy will 

provide £13 per head of investment this year. A similar level will be invested going 

forward, meaning that the proportion of the healthcare budget that primary care receives 

will increase from 8.5 to 12% by 2021. At the same time, GP practices will be 

encouraged to demonstrate value for money, longer opening hours, and speedier access 

to GPs. A process of federating GP practices is being encouraged to support these 

changes.  

26.3 The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) note the East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) system financial position and scale of forecast 

outturn variance; 

2) note that we are working closely with our NHS regulators, NHS England (NHSE) and NHS 

Improvement (NHSI) to ensure there is complete transparency and understanding of the 

position and mitigating plans in the remaining months of 2017/18 and into 2018/19;  



 
 
 

 

3) endorse the recovery actions being developed and implemented collaboratively through the 

ESBT structures, including the financial planning framework for 2018/19; and  

4) request an update on the ESBT primary care strategy. 

 

27 ESBT ALLIANCE OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK PROGRESS UPDATE  

27.1 The Board considered a report providing an update on progress with the development of 

the ESBT Alliance Outcomes Framework. 

27.2 The following additional information was provided in response to questions from the 

Board: 

 The Outcomes in the framework have been developed based on what matters to local 

people and in partnership with a range of stakeholders. Some outcomes are set 

nationally – such as those around public health and wellbeing – and others are set 

locally based on local issues . This is to measure whether the integrated ESBT system 

transformation is having the desired impact on quality, the experience of local people, 

and finances in order to secure the sustainability of local health and care services. 

 It is important that wherever possible the ESBT Outcomes Framework measures the 

delivery of outcomes and not process or activity. The Outcomes Framework is being 

tested during 2017/18, and the learning will inform how outcomes and measures are set 

for 2018/19.  

 The Outcomes Framework is embedded in the core performance principles of the 

individual organisations to ensure that each organisation in the ESBT Alliance is working 

to a common set of goals and objectives.  It was noted that each ESBT organisation still 

has to work within their own different regulatory regimes and outcomes frameworks.  

 A workshop is being set up in early-January to look at how specific performance and 

outcomes could be shaped around the ESBT localities.  The intention is to design an 

integrated performance framework that enables the locality planning and delivery groups 

to understand the particular contribution they are making to improving service quality and 

finances, and how well they are doing.   

27.3 The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) note progress made with developing, refining and reporting performance against the ESBT 

Alliance Outcomes Framework; 

2) note plans for finalising a revised ESBT Alliance Outcomes Framework for 2018/19. 

3) agree that a full report with data for all three years is provided at the earliest opportunity in 

2018/19, and;  

4) agree that future reports will focus on one domain each quarter with more detailed analysis 

and any qualitative information available. 

 

28 ESBT ALLIANCE NEW MODEL OF CARE PROGRESS UPDATE  

28.1 The Board considered a report providing an update on the progress of plans to 

strengthen ESBT Alliance arrangements during 2018/19. 

28.2 The following additional information was provided in response to questions from the 

Board: 



 
 
 

 

 Throughout the existence of the STP, the ESBT Alliance has been clear about the need 

to integrate social care with health care at the place-based planning level, i.e., at ESBT 

level, rather than across the entire STP. This is seen as the best way to address 

population health needs, in part due to the size and complexity of the STP. There is 

agreement across the STP that this is the preferred approach.    

 Now that there is new leadership in the STP, it is necessary to understand how a future 

acute care strategy for the whole STP can be integrated into the commissioning 

arrangements for the individual placed-based plans.  

 The STP comprises 19 NHS organisations and 4 local authorities. The task of the STP is 

complex, and a coterminous STP would be easier to organise. The STP is attempting to 

deal with issues that have been unresolved in the health and social care system in 

Sussex for 15-20 years, such as the developing of an acute care network. The new 

Chair of the STP, Bob Alexander, has an awareness of the importance of addressing 

issues around co-terminosity, such as patient flows, both within the STP and between 

Sussex other health economies such as Kent. 

28.3  The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) note that our proposals for strengthening the ESBT Alliance in 2018/19 remain on track. This 
includes the recent decision to recommend to ESBT sovereign partners to extend the ESBT 
Alliance Agreement until March 2020;  

2) note the ESBT Alliance planning and integrated governance, including arrangements for 
integrated strategic commissioning and financial planning; 

3) note that the acceleration of Sustainability and Transformation Partnerships (STP) and 
commissioning reform reinforces our need for ESBT health and care system to be flexible and 
responsive, whilst ensuring successful implementation of our local integrated commissioning 
arrangements focussed on our ESBT ‘place’; and 

4) note that the ESBT Accountable Care Development Group also continues work to develop 
the criteria to determine how integrated health and social care service delivery will best meet 
local need, in the context of the wider Sussex and East Surrey STP. 

 

29 STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD WORK PROGRAMME  

29.1 The Board considered the work programme.  

29.2 The Board RESOLVED to note the work programme following the addition of a report on 

the governance arrangements for ESBT,  including any recommendations from the Care Quality 

Commission (CQC) report on the East Sussex Area Review.   

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.10 am. 
 
 
 
 
Barbara Beaton 
Chair 
 


